The inter-relationship between key unobservable inputs and the groups’ properties is detailed in the table below:

Class of property Level 3

Carrying/
fair value

2015
£’000 Valuation technique

Key
unobservable inputs

Range
(weighted

average)
2015

Freehold – external valuation 10,150 Income capitalisation Estimated rental value

per sq ft p.a

£7 – £27

(£19)
Equivalent Yield 8.0% – 12.6%

(9.2%)

Long leasehold – external valuation 2,650 Income capitalisation Estimated rental

value per sq ft p.a

£8 – £8

(£8)
Equivalent yield 7.5% – 7.5%

(7.5%)
At 31 December 2015 12,800

There are interrelationships between all these inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The existence of an increase in more than one input
would be to magnify the input on the valuation. The impact on the valuation will be mitigated by the interrelationship of two inputs in opposite
directions, for example, an increase in rent may be offset by an increase in yield.

The table below illustrates the impact of changes in key unobservable inputs on the carrying / fair value of the group’s properties:

Estimated rental value
10% increase or decrease

£’000

Equivalent yield
25 basis point contraction

or expansion
£’000

Freehold – external valuation 1,015 / (1,015) 300 / (263)
Long Leasehold – external valuation 265 / (265) 92 / (86)

59Bisichi Mining PLC

Financial statements  Notes to the financial statements continued

11.	 MINING RESERVES, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Mining

reserves
£’000

Mining
equipment

£’000

Motor
vehicles

£’000

Office
equipment

£’000
Total
£’000

Cost at 1 January 2015 1,266 17,539 169 115 19,089
Exchange adjustment (271) (4,048) (30) (12) (4,361)
Additions - 1,964 11 17 1,992
Disposals - (2) - - (2)

Cost at 31 December 2015 995 15,453 150 120 16,718

Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2015 1,149 11,705 77 94 13,025
Exchange adjustment (256) (2,679) (17) (11) (2,963)
Charge for the year 56 1,177 39 12 1,284
Disposals - (2) - - (2)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2015 949 10,201 99 95 11,344

Net book value at 31 December 2015 46 5,252 51 25 5,374

Cost at 1 January 2014 1,310 16,328 165 112 17,915
Exchange adjustment (44) (550) (4) (2) (600)
Additions - 1,838 38 5 1,881
Disposals - (77) (30) - (107)

Cost at 31 December 2014 1,266 17,539 169 115 17,915

Accumulated depreciation at 1 January 2014 1,184 9,470 77 88 10,819
Exchange adjustment (38) (329) (1) (1) (369)
Charge for the year 3 2,641 31 7 2,682
Disposals in year - (77) (30) - (107)

Accumulated depreciation at 31 December 2014 1,149 11,705 77 94 13,025

Net book value at 31 December 2014 117 5,834 92 21 6,064

60 Bisichi Mining PLC

Financial statements  Notes to the financial statements continued

12.	 INVESTMENTS HELD AS NON-CURRENT ASSETS
2015
Joint

ventures
assets

£’000

2015
Other
£’000

2014
Joint

ventures
assets
£’000

2014
Other
£’000

At 1 January 2,898 156 3,235 156

Transfer to non-current asset held for sale (1,168) - - -

Loss on transfer - (126) - -

Dividends received (105) - (900) -

Exchange adjustment (358) (1) - -

Share of gain in joint ventures 69 - 563 -
Loss on reclassification of non-current asset held for sale (138) - - -

Net assets at 31 December 1,198 29 2,898 156

Loan to joint venture (Ezimbokedwini):

At 1 January 1,040 - 984 -

Exchange adjustments (235) - (36) -
Additions 95 - 92 -

At 31 December 900 - 1,040 -

At 31 December 2,098 29 3,938 156

Provision for diminution in value:

At 1 January - (4) - (5)

Transfer - - - -
Write back\(down) of investment - (11) - 1

At 31 December - (15) - (4)

Net book value at 31 December 2,098 14 3,938 152

2015
£’000

2014
£’000

Net book value of unquoted investments - 126
Net book and market value of investments listed on overseas stock exchanges 14 26

14 152

61Bisichi Mining PLC

Financial statements  Notes to the financial statements continued

13.	 JOINT VENTURES
The company owns 50% of the issued share capital of Dragon Retail Properties Limited, an unlisted property investment company. The remaining
50% is held by London & Associated Properties PLC. Dragon Retail Properties Limited is incorporated in England and Wales. It has issued share
capital of 500,000 (2014: 500,000) ordinary shares of £1 each.

The company owns 49% of the issued share capital of Ezimbokodweni Mining (Pty) Limited, an unlisted coal exploration and development company.